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54

5 70cm
3 79cm 19.4cm 26.3cm
1
NO.1
9 12 22 16 12 22
10 10
5 3 3 5 3
9 9
5 5
10 6 10 7 10 10 10
40 46 55 54 48 60 55 60
11 11
7 25 13 7 25
24 27 45 27 45
7 7
5 8 13 8 13
8 8
10 5 10
10 8 10 17 12 13 12 10 17
15 17 13 24 13 8 17 24
7 7
25 25
12 5 8 6 33 10 7 14 33 14
Sp. 7 7
5 10 5 7 12 10 2 12 10
6 30 35 6 35
5 5 5 7 5 5 7 5
sp- 27 27
5 9 26 32 34 28 12 34 28
10 12 12 6 20 8 18 8 6 20 18
16 16
4 4 5 13 3 4 13
7 5 8 7 8 8 8
35 6 12 48 10 35 48
6 4 26 6 26
6 4 12 10 6 6 12 5 12 12 12
9 7 79 79
16 24 35 40 40
9 12 9 20 32 12 32
20 35 16 20 35
18 7 12 20 10 6 18 20
35 35
20 20
10 9 5 15 4 6 4 14 10 15
7 70 70
48 20 48
27 23 40 25 34 26 40 34
5 8 10 8 10
7 7 11 5 7 11
5 5
Sp. 5 5
18 18
23 13 23
12 12
7 7
6 6
14 14
4 50 24 9 50
6 7 6 7
20 20
13 13
10 13 12 16 9 9 13 15 15 16 15
14 8 15 36 70 40 30 67 78 70 78
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78.4%

68.4%

14
1.8
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3.8
1.2
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3.2

2.4
0.2
1.6
2.4
1.2
2.6
0.6
1.8
0.4
0.8
1.2
0.6
0.4
1.2
1.4
1.2
1.2
0.8
0.8
0.8
0.6

0.2

0.4

0.4
0.4
0.2

6.6
7.6
5.6
3.6
1.2
2.6
4.4

0.6

1.4
3.4

1.2
1.6

1.8
0.4
1.6
1.2
0.4

0.2

0.2

0.4
0.2
0.2
0.4
0.8
0.6

0.4

0.4
0.4

30

10

13

20

20

10

10

16
12
20

15

12
12

20
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0.2
0.2
0.2
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0.2
0.2
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0.2
0.2
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0.2
0.2
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65
68.4

1.2

0.4
0.2
0.2
0.6
0.4
0.6
0.6
0.2
0.4
0.4
0.2
0.4
0.2
0.2
0.2

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

0.2

0.2
0.2

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

56
78.4

1.2

29

95
3.3

28
51

1.8

19
48

2.5

24
66

2.8

26
82
3.1

29
71
2.5

33
116
3.5

33

109
3.3

34
58
1.7

24
38
1.6

Sp-

sp.-

sp-

62

3 148cm

24cm

32.4cm

1 125cm

45

32

14
38

22
10

14
52

80

26

15

11

55

105

45

14
14
12

12

10
10

10

40

30

32
14
38
22

14

80
12

18

52

50

11

55

20

26

15

25

105
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27 28 8 28 8
28 28
4 7 10 9 10
3 8 8
28 58 34 58
3 3
78 34 98 53 125 35 89 98 125
13 13
12 7 10 10 4 12 18 13 12 18
15 15 8 70 15 70
15 8 15
12 12
148 148
3 7 3 7
38 38
9 9
21 85 53 70 110 25 85 110
10 10
8 8
10 22 10 22 10
40 55 43 80 40 33 80 33
6 10 17 5 17
13 8 10 13
8 8
6 6
7 5 7
6 8 9 8 6 11 20 10 10 9 20
12 12
3 3
7 7
35 10 90 6 10 56 12 90 56
30 40 21 30 40
1 1
8 27 27
10 9 18 22 10 10 10 13 12 2 22 13
10 10
6 4 6 4 11 11
10 10
16 7 12 18 15 16 18
13 8 9 7 7 11 13 11
100 17 48 53 50 37 100 53
6 6
7 15 10 15
11 8 11
15 35 28 35 28
24 43 43
6 7 7
11 11
cm 30.0 | 22.8 | 19.6 | 31.8 | 19.4 | 15.4 | 21.0 | 17.4 | 26.5 | 14.1 32.4 24.0
10
100% 74%
10
NO.2 %
15 20 49 40 3 5 25.4 1
10 5 45 30 15 5 2 20
20 2 20 10 15 5 20 10.4 8
2 30 7 20 20 5 7.8 9
20 2 20 1 8.4 0.2
10 1 9 5 4 2 2.2 4
2 2 5 2 3 5 5 1 1 1 2.8 2.6
10 15 2 5.4
24 4.8
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11

NO.3 cm
6 6
7 7
4 4
15 10 14 13 68 6 14 23 13 68 23
54 54
30 30
57 5 14 57 14
10 10 10
26 26
38 20 38
7 7
12 15 30 25 55 30 55
16 12 16
15 10 15 10
4 10 5 6 7 13 9 8 9 10 13
7 7
14 10 15 6 14 15
16 16
2 5 4 2 5 5 1 12 5 4 5 12
26 45 10 35 26 45
12 9 10 19 19 15 16 12 19
9 9
6 6
13 12 13 12
3 3
48 8 18 48 18
9 8 9
20 20
12 35 12 18 9 35 18
3 3
6 4 7 6 7
63 5 63
15 18 19 14 13 22 19 22
16 10 22 18 18 10 16 22
75 75
19 19
5 5
44 6 44 6
5 5
8 10 6 6 8 10
7 15 6 15 7 8 8 15 8
15 15
13 13 16 12 11 18 13 18
1 10 10
20 10 20 20 20
5 3 5
23 17 44 43 37 33 44 97 70 44 97
15 15
13 6 13 6
40 56 27 56 27
13 20 20
17 17
12 12
22 18 8 22
12 14 10 9 14
6 5 15 6 15
15 15
10 10
44 45 12 18 70 37 23 17 29 45 70
10 6 6 10 6
15 4 70 45 13 70 45
4 6 4 6
15 15
29 29 38 33 22 12 16 12 38 22
7 6 12 7 12
5 5 5
12 14 23 13 60 12 14 60
34 15 34
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11 10 11
18 19 19
30 30
12 12
20 58 58
12 3 6 37 12 37
cm 18.0 | 16.8 | 15.0 | 13.6 | 24.2 | 20.0 | 13.3 | 17.1 | 22.7 | 25.0 21.3 23.0
12
111.4%
144.2%
12
NO.3 %
5 10 15 20 40 20 3 30 60 45 18 31.6
5 15 15 60 10 10 20 20 10 21 12
5 30 55 30 10 20 1 29
15 7 15 20 5 5 3 20 55 11.4 17.6
20 30 10 10 5 2 10 12 5.4
5 15 4 10 10 10 10 5 4 6.8 7.8
10 3 5 5 10 2 2 1 4.6 3
35 7
4 1 5 5 5 4 2 2.8
1 1 5 1 15 1 0.4 4.4
20 1 4 0.2
5 15 4
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 5 1 1.8
2 5 1 2 1 1 1 2 0.6
1 10 0.2 2
7 1 1 1.6 0.2
5 4 1.8
3 5 1.6
3 5 0.6 1
1 2 1 4 0.2 1.4
1 1 1 3 1 1 0.4 1.2
1 1 5 1 1.6
5 1 1 1 1 0.6
1 1 2 2 1 0.8 0.6
1 5 1 1.2 0.2
1 1 5 0.4 1
5 2 1.4
1 1 1 2 1 0.6 0.6
5 1 1.2
1 1 1 1 2 0.6 0.6
5 1
5 1
5 1
2 1 1 1 0.4 0.6
3 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 0.4 0.4
2 1 1 0.4 0.4
1 2 1 0.2 0.6
4 0.8
2 2 0.8
2 1 0.6
2 1 0.6
1 1 1 0.4 0.2
1 2 0.6
1 1 1 0.4 0.2
1 1 1 0.4 0.2
2 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.2 0.2
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.2 0.2
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
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1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
27 30 23 20 18 29 24 28 15 13 59 49
% 81 81 118 158 119 150 122 173 113 163 111.4 144.2
3.1 2.8 5.4 8.3 7.0 5.4 5.3 6.4 8.1 13.6 1.9 3.0
61
13 2 89cm
3 75cm 26.3cm 31.4cm
13
NO.4
35 7 35
6 5 4 6 20 11 6 20
33 33
18 23 18 23
29 29
10 6 4 5 8 6 14 16 3 10 16
2 2
28 36 5 8 30 26 12 5 11 36 30
8 7 5 6 8 7 8 35 8 35
4 4
18 18
17 17
20 37 25 37 18 23 37 37
7 10 8 12 10 12
18 18
18 45 14 33 32 30 12 45 32
4 4 4
12 12
7 7
40 36 50 12 55 60 20 38 50 60
70 56 75 64 50 57 70 40 57 75 70
15 15
58 3 8 28 6 24 58 24
5 12 12 12 12
46 65 6 35 43 65 43
3 3
50 56 10 56
6 11 5 11
4 6 6
48 48
37 37 37 75 75
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18 45 16 28 20 50 49 5 50
30 8 17 30 17
18 87 15 62 15 38 25 42 54 87 54
8 8
2 2
20 20
9 6 9
7 6 7
6 8 8 11 7 5 4 5 6 11 6
48 48
50 50
7 7
38 20 38
12 8 14 11 12 12 14
10 10
60 89 27 24 27 40 45 20 8 30 89 15
14 10 14 10
44 8 44
16 7 14 16
10 10
16 23 30 23 59 16 59
4 12 9 15 15
13 9 14 13 14
30 68 15 19 33 45 43 60 68 60
20 20
13 13
30 9 30
4 12 12
20 25 6 25
4 60 6 60
cm 22.3 | 27.2 | 20.8 | 24.5 | 16.4 | 27.6 | 25.3 | 27 | 22.6 | 28.5 | 26.3 31.4
14
103.0%
79.2%
14
NO.4 %
10 25 40 40 30 30 55 20 5 29 22
5 30 15 20 20 10 5 1 10 18 5.2
15 10 1 5 5 5 10 30 6.2 10
10 5 1 2 10 3 15 20 3.6 | 9.6
15 7 15 5 10 5 1 2 1 2 10.4 | 2.2
1 2 5 1 30 2 1 1 3 7.8 1.4
1 10 1 5 1 5 10 2.4 | 4.2
5 5 3 2 4 1 3 3 1.6
2 2 5 1 4 4 2 2 2 2.4
5 4 1 6 3.2
4 1 1 2 3 2 1 1.6
1 2 3 1 6 0.2 | 2.4
1 4 1 3 3 1.2 1.2
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1.2 | 0.8
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0.8 1.2
5 1 1 1 1 1 1.6 | 0.4
4 2 2 0.8 | 0.8
4 2 1 1 1.6
1 1 1 2 2 0.4 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 0.8 | 0.4
1 1 4 0.4 | 0.8
1 4 1 1.2
1 1 2 1 0.4 | 0.6
5 1
3 1 0.8
3 1 0.6 | 0.2
2 1 1 0.8
2 2 0.8
2 1 1 0.4 | 0.4
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1 1 1 0.6
2 1 0.4 0.2
2 1 0.6
1 1 1 0.6
1 1 1 0.6
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
2 0.4
2 0.4
2 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
30 20 26 16 20 16 17 18 22 21 47 37
% 101 99 113 88 114 88 85 32 80 111 103.0 79.2
% 3.4 5.0 4.3 5.5 5.7 5.5 5.0 1.8 3.6 5.3 2.2 2.1
54
15 3 54cm
2 50cm 14.1cm 20.0cm
15
NO.5
3 50 3 50
7 7
10 18 18
20 12 10 15 20 15
7 7 7 7
14 8 10 14 18 8 8 8 5 10 18 10
34 25 30 14 34 12 19 34 34
30 25 30
7 5 7
4 4 5 9 2 3 4 9
14 14
4 15 9 10 4 15
8 8
25 8 25
22 22
12 48 15 9 40 21 14 48 40
28 37 33 32 38 14 22 23 27 38 27
3 3 3
4 7 4 5 6 7 6
10 17 10 17
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4 3 5 4 5
10 8 10
16 15 10 23 1 20 20 16 23
54 48 54 48
8 5 7 4 8 4
10 10
2 9 9
16 16
18 18
27 23 27 27
14 5 14 5
23 23
Sp. 6 6
13 13
6 5 3 6 3 7 6 7
2 2 1 3 2 2 3 1 3 3
8 7 18 5 13 18 25 16 12 18 25
5 4 10 5 12 9 50 16 37 10 50
18 6 6 9 8 28 2 10 12 18 28
6 6
20 13 20
5 5 5
7 7 7
4 7 4 15 15
4 4
2 2
10 35 4 24 30 40 37 44 35 44
10 12 13 10 13
4 4 2 6 3 3 8 6 6 8
5 4 5
7 5 28 8 7 28
40 40
10 10
38 40 40
cm 13.9 | 8.9 [ 10.4 | 125 | 13.1 | 13.4 | 14.7 | 17.8 | 16.7 | 14.4 14.1 20.0
16
108.0%
85.4%
16
NO.5 %
20 35 30 55 60 10 55 40 20 20 40 29
45 20 20 15 55 1 5 6 30 31 8.4
2 20 35 11.4
2 1 1 3 1 12 4 5 3 1.4 5
1 1 1 1 1 1 5 15 2 0.8 4.8
2 5 10 3 3 2 1 1 4.6 0.8
2 4 6 1 1 5 1 1 5 2.8 2.4
1 3 2 3 13 1 1 1.2 3.6
1 1 1 3 5 3 4 4 0.6 3.8
5 1 5 5 2 3 1.2 3
2 2 15 1 0.4 3.6
3 1 1 1 1 8 2 1 2.4
2 3 1 1 1 2 3 1.2 1.4
2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1.4 0.8
7 3 2
3 7 0.6 1.4
1 2 2 1 2 1 0.6
1 2 1 1 1 1 0.8 0.6
1 1 4 1 0.4 1
2 4 1.2
5 1
4 0.8
1 1 1 1 0.4 0.4
1 1 1 1 0.8
1 1 1 1 0.6 0.2
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1 1 1 1 0.8
1 1 1 1 0.8
3 1 0.8
1 2 0.2 | 0.4
2 1 0.6
2 1 0.4 | 0.2
2 1 0.6
2 1 0.6
1 2 0.2 | 0.4
2 1 0.6
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.2 | 0.2
1 1 0.4
2 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 1 0.4
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
sp. 1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
1 0.2
16 18 18 21 14 21 23 21 19 17 36 11
% o1 82 87 114 | 167 53 123 9% 75 80 108 | 85.4
57 | 46 | 48 | 54 | 11.9 | 25 | 53 | 4.6 | 3.9 | 4.7 | 3.0 | 2.1
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68

185

18

18

1~-10

54

NO.1

NO.2

NO.3

NO.4

NO.5

Lycopodium serratum

Selaginella remotifolia

Botrychium ternatum

Osmunda japonica

Dryopteris sabaei

Dryopteris varia var. setosa

Polystichum tripteron

Stegnogramma pozoi ssp. mollissima

Thelypteris japonica

Thelypteris laxa

o

Athyrium niponicum

Athyrium yokoscense

Onoclea sensibilis var. interrupta

Lepisorus onoei

Lepisorus thunbergianus

Cryptomeria japonica

Cephalotaxus harringtonia

Carpinus cordata

Carpinus japonica

Quercus acuta

o|lo|o|o

Quercus mongolica ssp. crispula

Morus australis

Elatostema umbellatum var. majus

Laportea bulbifera

o

Antenoron filiforme

Bistorta tenuicaulis

Persicaria debilis

Stellaria sessiliflora

Magnolia praecocissima

Schisandra repanda

Lindera umbellata

o

Parabenzoin praecox

Aconitum japonicum

Clematis apiifolia

Clematis apiifolia var. biternata

Clematis terniflora

Clematis tosaensis

Berberis thunbergii

Akebia guinata

Akebia trifoliata

o

Cocculus orbiculatus

Aristolochia kaempferi

Stewartia monadelpha

Chrysosplenium album var. stamineum

Deutzia crenata

Hydrangea hirta

Hydrangea involucrata

Hydrangea macrophylla var. angusta

Hydrangea scandens

o

Schizophragma hydrangeoides
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Filipendula multijuga

Geum japonicum

Malus toringo

Potentilla freyniana

Pourthiaea villosa var. laevis

Prunus incisa

Rosa luciae

o|o|o|o

Rosa multiflora

Rubus illecebrosus

Rubus palmatus var. coptophyllus

Rubus pectinellus

Stephanandra incisa

Amphicarpaea bracteeata var. japonica

Amphicarpaea bracteeata var. trisperma

Desmodium podocarpium ssp. oxyphyllum

Dumasia truncata

Wisteria floribunda

Oxalis griffithii var. kantoensis

Geranium thunbergii

Skimmia japonica f. repens

Zanthoxylum schinifolium

Acer diabolicum

Acer mono

Acer palmatum

Acer rufinerve

sp.

Acer sp.

llex crenata

~

llex macropoda

llex serrata f.

Celastrus orbiculatus

Euonymus alatus f. ciliato-dentatus

Euonymus fortunei var. radicans

Euonymus oxyphyllus

o|o|O|O |-

OIN |- |O

Euonymus sieboldianus

Staphylea bumalda

Berchemia racemosa

Rhamnus japonica var. decipiens

Ampelopsis glandulosa var. heterophylla

o|r|O|Oo

Parthenocissus tricuspidata

Daphne pseudo-mezereum

Elaeagnus matsunoana var. hypostellata

Elaeagnus montana

sp.

Elaeagnus sp.

Viola toukaiensis

Viola bissetii

Viola eizanensis

Viola grypoceras

Viola keiskei f. okuboi

Viola obtusa

Viola pumilio

Viola verecunda

o|o|o|o|o

Gynostemma pentaphyllum

Circaea erubescens

Alangium platanifolium var. trilobum

Aucuba japonica

Cornus controversa

o

Helwingia japonica

Acanthopanax nipponicus

o|o|o|o

Acanthopanax spinosus

Acanthopanax trichodon

Hedera rhombea

Panax japonicus

Angelica pubescens

Chamaele decumbens

Cryptotaenia japonica

Sanicula chinensis

o|o|o|o

Schizocodon ilicifolius var. australis

Clethra barbinervis

Pieris japonica

Rhododendron dilatatum

o|o|o|o
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Styrax japonicus

Symplocos coreana

[

Fraxinus lanuginosa f. serrata

Ligustrum obtusifolium

Ligustrum tschonoskii

Tripterospermum japonicum

Tylophora aristolochioides

Asperula trifida

Galium trifidum var. brevipedunculatum

Paederia scandens

Pseudopyxis heterophylla

Rubia argyi

Clerodendrum trichotomum

Clinopodium multicaule

Glechoma hederacea var. grandis

Lamium humile

Leucosceptrum japonicum

Rabdosia umbrosa

Veronica miqueliana

Phryma leptostachya f. oblongifolia

Abelia spathulata

Lonicera gracilipes

Lonicera gracilipes var. glabra

Lonicera japonica

Lonicera ramosissima

Viburnum dilatatum

Viburnum erosum var. punctatum

Viburnum plicatum var. tomentosum

(=R E

Viburnum sieboldii

Artemisia princeps

Aster ageratoides ssp. leiophyllus

Aster ageratoides var. sawadanus

Aster scaber

Carpesium rosulatum

Cirsium nipponicum var. incomptum

Petasites japonicus

o

Disporum sessile

Lilium auratum

N

Liriope minor

-

Ophiopogon ohwii

Ophiopogon planiscapus

Smilax china

Smilax riparia var. ussuriensis

Dioscorea japonica

Dioscorea tokoro

o|o|o|o|o

o|o|r,r|O|O|O|O

Luzula plumosa var. macrocarpa

Brachypodium sylvaticum

o

Calamagrostis hakonensis

Diarrhena japonica

Miscanthus sinensis

Oplismenus undulatifolius

Oplismenus undulatifolius var. japonicus

o|Oo|Oo|o|Oo

Sasa shimidzuana

Sasamorpha borealis

Sp.

Arisaema sp.

Carex alterniflora

Carex hakonemontana

Carex aphanolepis

o|o

Carex breviculmis f. aphanandra

Carex fernaldiana

Carex filipes

Carex ischnostachya

Carex japonica

Carex multifolia

Carex sachalinensis var. iwakiana

Listera makinoana

Tulotis ussuriensis

Vexillabium nakaianum

o | |Oo

27

16

20

11

1987
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19
19
NO.1 NO.2 NO.3 NO.4 NO.5

65 56 80 42 45 61 58 48 74 47 37 61 36 41 54

em 194 26.3 251 324 24.0 29.8 213 23.0 245 26.3 314 29.0 141 20.0 184
% 784 68.4 734 | 1004 74 87.2 | 1114 | 1442 | 1278 103 79.2 91.1 | 108.2 854 96.8

21 6 27 23 28 51 9 7 16 12 8 20 6 5 11

1
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29.0cm

27

50

28 51

2.5m
Im

1.5m
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25.1cm

20

23
32.4cm 24.0cm 5

1.5m



16

20

40cm

11
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(1992)
(1974)
(1976)
(1993)
(2005)
(2001)
(1957)
(1961)
(1964)
(1971)
(1979)
(1981)
(1982)
(1982)
(1989)
(1989)
(2007) 1

(2007)
10
(2005)

(1972)
(1977)
(1960)

2001

7-20

49(2)

54
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2010

2010

300

12 17

150m

12

58

120



150

2010 12 17

2010 12 20

2010 12 18

100m
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38 133
27
22
/

%
700 120 38 0.8 0.3
735 120 133 8.3 1.1
654 120 0 0.0 0.0 0.3
1,040 120 27 0.8 0.2
1,250 120 0 0.0 0.0
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12

10
22
2000 2010
2010 9 12
10 8 9 11 3 4 11 19 20
12 4 5

10 8
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12 8 12 17 9

Bushnell
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10

108
5.56
0.93 0.93 1.85 1.85
1
1
2010.10.8-9 23 1
2010.11.3-4 25
2010.11.19-20 27 1
2010.12.4-5 33
108 1 1
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12 10 6:03
12 12 7:08
12 16 2:45
12 9 6:42
12 9 7:32
12 10 17:16
12 12 8:33
12 12 8:35
12 12 13:53
12 13 5:12
12 13 744
12 14 14:37
12 14 21:23
12 15 134
12 15 3:38
12 15 12:23
12 15 14:07
12 16 8:10
12 17 0:12
12 17 0:35
12 17 2:27
12 17 2:40
12 17 6:45
12 17 9:10
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12 10 11:19
12 11 0:44
12 11 11:55

12 9 19:31
12 13 19:12
12 16 21:18
12 10 16:52
12 10 22:.01
12 11 11:55
12 12 14:19
12 14 20:21
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2010

2000

10

11

11

11

10

1

10

19

10

11

2 4
12

14

12 18

4
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10

10
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30

31
40

11

11

12

12

31
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9 10 10 1 10 8 11 3 11 4 11 19
7:00-11:00 ; 8:00-12:00 ;| 7:30-11:30 ; 7:10-11:15 : 8:00-10:45 {15:00-16:45
o o o

o o o
o o o o
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o
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o
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o o o o o
o o
o o o o o
o o o o
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o o o o
o
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2010/12/4 18 14

11:06
13:34

12
12
12
12

9/44

9/52

11:34

12 11
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Odonata

Anotogaster sieboldii Sélys

Orthetrum triangulare melania (Selys)
Sympetrum frequens (Selys)
Sympetrum parvulum(Bartenef)

Sympetrum speciosum speciosum(Oguma)

Hemiptera

Graphosoma rubrolineatum (Westwood)
Halyomorpha halys Stal

Menida violacea Motschulsky
Acanthosoma denticauda jakovlev
Aphrophora intermedia Uhler

Philagra aibinotata Uhler

Bothrogonia ferruginea Fabricius

Orthoptera

Oxya yezoensisShiraki

Lepidoptera

Actias aliena aliena (Butler)
Euproctis’ piperita Oberthr
Euthrix albomaculata directa (Swinhoe)
Lymantria mathura aurora Butler
Hemaris affinis (Bremer)
Nemophora ahenea Stringer
Byasa alcinous Klug

Papilio machaon Linnaeus

Papilio protenior Cramer

Papilio xuthus Linnaeus

Papilio bianor Cramer

Papilio maackii Ménétries

Eurema hecabe Linnaeus
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Pieris rapae Linnae

Lepidoptera

Pieris melete Ménétriés

Parantica sita Kollar

Argynnis paphia Linnae

Argyreus hyperbius Linnae

Speyeria aglajal_inne

Vanessa indica Herbst

Cynthia cardui (Linnaeus)

Polygonia c-aureum Linnaeus

Neptis sappho Pallas

Lmenitis camilla jaonica ( (Menetries)
Minois dryas bipunctana (Motschulsky)
Lycaena phlaeas Linnaeus
Pseudozizeeria maha Kollar

Daimio tethys Ménétries

Ochalodes venatus venatus (Bremer et Grey)
Parnara guttata guttata (Bremer et Grey)
Isoteinon lamprospilus C.et R.Felder

Neozephyrus japonicus Murray

Coleoptera

Leptocarabus procerulus Chaudoir
Leptocarabus arboreus fufisanus (Bates)
Dolichus halensis (Schaller)

Amara congrua Morawitz
Haplochlaenius costiger (Chaudoir)
Chlaenius variicornis Morawitz
Dromius batesi Habu

Carabidae sp 6ex.,

Necrophila japonica (Motschulsky)
Stenus rugipennis Sharp
Megalopaederus lewisi (Cameron)
Aethina maculicollis Reitter

Carpophilus chalybeus Murray
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Lagria rufipennis Hope

Distenia gracilis glacilis (Blessig)

Coleoptera

Anoplophora malasiaca (Thomson)
Oberea shirahatai Ohbayashi
Cryptocephalus approximatus Baly
Chrysolina aurichalcea (Mannerheim)
Chrysolina virgata (Motschulsky)
Linaeidea aenea Linne

Agelastica coerulea Baly

Dactylispa angulosa (Solsky)
Hispellinus moerens (Baly)
Rhadinosa nigrocyanea (Motschulsky)

Apoderus (Apoderus) jekelii Roelofs
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